Declaring Portions of Road in Block VIII, Hapuakohe Survey District, to be a Government Road.

LIVERPOOL, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this twentieth day of October, 1919.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

N pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in him by the Public Works Act, 1908, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby order and declare that the portion of road described in the Schedule hereto shall, on and after the date of this Order in Council, become a Government road.

SCHEDULE.

APPROXIMATE areas of the pieces of road declared to be a Government road:

A. R. P. Adjoining or passing through 0 0 36-9 Hoe-o-Tainui North No. 6a No. 2a. 0 0 0 1

Situated in Block VIII, Hapuakobe Survey District. (S.O. 20452.)

In the Aucklaud Land District; as the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 46489, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon coloured green.

F. D. THOMSON, Acting Clerk of the Executive Council.

Declaring Portions of Road in Block XI, Waihua Survey District, Wairoa County, to be Government Roads.

LIVERPOOL, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this twentieth day of October, 1919.

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

In pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in him by the Public Works Act, 1908, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby order and declare that the portions of road described in the Schedule hereto shall, on and after the date of this Order in Council, become Government roads.

SCHEDULE.

APPROXIMATE areas of the pieces of road declared to be Government roads: 0.4 perches and 2 roods 21 perches. Adjoining or passing through Section 11, Waihua Rural Section, situated in Block XI, Waihua Survey District (Hawke's Bay R.D.).

In the Hawke's Bay Land District; as the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 45515, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon coloured green.

F. D. THOMSON, Acting Clerk of the Executive Council

Declaring Portion of Road in Blocks II and III, Waitemata Survey District, to be a Government Road.

LIVERPOOL, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this twentieth day of October, 1919.

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

I N pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in him by the Public Works Act, 1908, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excelency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zee

land, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby order and declare that the portion of road described in the Schedule hereto shall, on and after the date of this Order in Council, become a Government road.

SCHEDULE.

Approximate area of the piece of road declared to be a Government road: 2 acres 2 roods 22 perches.

Adjoining Section 286, Pukeatua Parish, Blocks II and III, Waitemata Survey District. (S.O. 20511.)

In the North Auckland Land District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 46889, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon coloured green.

F. D. THOMSON, Acting Clerk of the Executive Council.

Declaring Portions of Road in Blocks III, Wairio, and XXVII, Wairaki, Districts, Wallace County, to be Go-

LIVERPOOL, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this twentieth day of October, 1919.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

In pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in him by the Public Works Act, 1908, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby order and declare that the portions of road described in the Schedule hereto shall, on and after the date of this Order in Council, become Government roads.

SCHEDULE.

APPROXIMATE areas of the pieces of road declared Government roads:--

ent roads:—
A. R. P. Adjoining or passing through.
17 3 5 Section 20, Block III, Wairio District.
0 0 34 ,, 9 ,, XXVII, Wairaki District.
0 0 10 Ohai River, Block III, Wairio District.

In the Southland Land District; as the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 46666, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon

coloured green (Southland R.D.). F. D. THOMSON, Acting Clerk of the Executive Council.

Declaring that the Provisions of Section 109 of the Native Land Amendment Act, 1913, shall apply to a certain Block of Native Land

LIVERPOOL, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this twentieth day of October, 1919.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

WHEREAS by section twenty-three of the West Coast Settlement Reserves Amendment Act, 1913, it is enacted that the Governor-General may by Order in Council at any time declare that the provisions of section one hundred and nine of the Native Land Amendment Act, 1913, shall apply to any block, section, or subdivision of land comprised in leases granted or confirmed under the West Coast Settle-

ment Reserves Act, 1881, and the amendments thereof:
And whereas it is expedient that the provisions of section
one hundred and nine aforesaid shall apply to the land
mentioned in the Schedule hereto, for the purchase of which
the Crown desires to negotiate:

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, in pursuance and exercise of the power and authority conferred upon him by section twenty-three of the West Coast Settlement Reserves Amendment Act, 1913, and acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby